

15-71772; 15-71909

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

THE CHIPPEWA CREE TRIBE OF THE ROCKY BOY
RESERVATION, MONTANA,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Respondent

RYAN K. ZINKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR
Respondent

KEN ST. MARKS,
Respondent

On Appeal from the United States Department of the Interior

KEN ST. MARKS' REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: (303) 673-9600

December 29, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

REPLY TO “THE TRIBE” AND TO PEPPER HAMILTON.....1

I. THE TRIBE’S CONTINUED MISREPRESENTATION OF THE CHIPPEWA CREE VERDICT IS FRIVOLOUS AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT TOLERATE SUCH INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATIONS OF FACT.2

II. THE TRIBE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE AGENCY SHOULD HAVE REDUCED ST. MARKS SALARY BY \$50,000 PER YEAR IS WITHOUT MERIT.3

III. THE TRIBE DID NOT TIMELY APPEAL FROM THE REPRISAL DETERMINATION.....4

 A. THE TRIBE’S FAILURE TO DISCUSS THE KNOWN JURISDICTIONAL INFIRMITIES IN ITS OPENING BRIEF REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE TRIBE’S APPEAL.4

 B. PEPPER HAMILTON IS NOT THE TRIBE’S ATTORNEY IN THIS MATTER, AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT THE LEGALLY UNQUALIFIED LAW FIRM TO REPRESENT THE TRIBE IN THIS MATTER.5

 C. THE TRIBE DID NOT TIMELY APPEAL FROM THE DECEMBER 19, 2014 ORDER.....7

IV. THE TRIBE’S “SOVEREIGNTY” ARGUMENT IS FRIVOLOUS.....8

 A. THE TRIBE’S EXERCISE OF ITS SOVEREIGN RIGHTS, INCLUDING ITS CHOICE TO ACCEPT FEDERAL FUNDS WITH STRINGS ATTACHED AND ITS CHOICE TO LITIGATE, DO NOT VIOLATE THE TRIBE’S SOVEREIGNTY.8

B. BECAUSE IT WAS THE TRIBAL ELECTORATE, NOT THE UNITED STATES, WHICH RESTORED ST. MARKS TO OFFICE, THE TRIBE’S “SOVEREIGNTY” ARGUMENT IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.10

V. THE AGENCY PROVIDED MORE THAN SUFFICIENT PROCESS TO THE TRIBE.12

A. THE ONLY PROPERTY RIGHT THE TRIBE HAD AT STAKE IN THIS MATTER WAS AN ECONOMIC RIGHT TO SOME OF THE MONEY IT WAS ULTIMATELY ORDERED TO PAY TO ST. MARKS.....13

1. THE TRIBE DOES NOT HAVE A “CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED INTEREST” IN ITS “SOVEREIGN STATUS” OR ITS “GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS.”.....13

B. THE TRIBE RECEIVED MORE THAN ADEQUATE PROCESS TO PROTECT ANY FINANCIAL PROPERTY INTEREST IT HAD.14

RESPONSE TO UNITED STATES.....18

VI. THE AGENCY ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO REQUIRE THE TRIBE TO PAY ST. MARKS THE AMOUNT THAT THE TRIBE RETALIATORY REFUSED TO PAY HIM ON THE ARROW CONTRACTS AND THE ASSOCIATED ATTORNEY FEES.....18

A. ATTORNEY FEES DIRECTLY ON THE WHISTLEBLOWER MATTER AFTER JANUARY 15, 2015 MUST BE AWARDED.18

B. ATTORNEY FEES EXPENDED TO COMBAT THE RETALIATORY LITIGATION AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES FROM THE TRIBE’S RETALIATORY FAILURE TO PAY ST. MARKS ARE “CONNECTED MATTERS” AND THE AGENCY’S APPLICATION OF A DIFFERENT LEGAL STANDARD MUST BE REVERSED.20

VII. DAMAGES FROM THE HOTEL PURCHASE WHICH FELL APART BECAUSE OF THE TRIBE’S RETALIATION.23

VIII. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST AND POST-JUDGEMENT INTEREST APPLY TO THE AMOUNT AWARDED25

 A. PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST.....25

 B. POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK AND REDACTIONS30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. V. UNITED STATES, 739 F.3D 374 (8TH CIR. 2013)17

GUAJARDO V. LUNA, 432 F.2D 1324 (5TH CIR. 1970) 6

INYO CTY., CAL. V. PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE BISHOP CMTY. OF THE BISHOP COLONY, 538 U.S. 701 (2003)..... 13, 14

LANCE V. COFFMAN, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 4

N. L. R. B. V. WYMAN-GORDON CO., 394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 22, 23

SANDERLIN V. SEMINOLE TRIBE, 243 F.3D 1282 (1TH CIR. 2001)..... 9, 10

VULGAMORE V. TUBA CITY REG'L HEALTHCARE CORP., 2011 WL 3555723 (D. ARIZ. AUG. 11, 2011) 9, 10

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §81 6

ARTICLE III OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 4

RULES

FED. R. APP. PROC. 28..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 CONG. REC. H1307-03, 2009 WL 352677 19

H1536-02, 2009 WL 356421 - CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 1 –
FEBRUARY 13, 2009 19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §352..... 24
